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SPECIFICATIONS: 
- Battery type: Lithium-ion
- Battery capacity: 300mAh
- Playing time: 2-2.5h
- Charging time: 2-2.5h
- Wireless version: 5.0
- Power: 3W

PRODUCT OVERVIEW:
1. ON/OFF button
 a. Long press for power ON/OFF. It can also change the modes: Wireless/TF card (Micro SD).

2. Volume Up/Next track button
 a. Long press will cause volume increase.
 b. Short press is switching to next song.

3. Play/Pause button
 a. Short press to pause the music, press once again to start the music again.

4. Volume Down/Previous track button
 a. Long press will cause volume decrease.
 b. Short press is switching to previous song.

5. TF card slot
6. LED-indicator
7. Micro-USB input: DC 5V

WIRELESS CONNECTION
 Turn on the speaker, the blue LED light will appear. Activate Bluetooth of mobile phone and search for the device  
 name “LT91290” then connect it. Play the music from your mobile phone and enjoy.

USB CHARGING
 Put the provided charging cable into the Micro-USB port. Connect the other end to a PC or other adapter with 5V  
 output (not included), the red charging indicator keeps glowing. Charging time should be around 2.5h.

SECURITY AND PRECAUTION
- Please do not strike the product with any blunt or sharp article. Do not throw or drop this product to avoid   
 causing dames. 
- Please use adaptor with output 5.0V-5.5V to charge this product.
- It must be used with the correct voltage to avoid damage to the product and associated equipment.
- The suppliers are not responsible for any damages that may happen with the improper operation of this product.
- If no power output from the product, you just need to recharge it to make it back to normal. 
- Keep this product in a dry place. Never place or use the product in wet or dirty conditions.
- Do not throw this product into a fire
- Never let children play with it, also with the accessories.
- Please do not disassemble and refit our product to change the protection system, it may cause fire or explosion.
- Please stop using this product if any abnormalities occur, such as abnormal smell, overheat, discolour, or shape  
 change.
- Please do not pull in and out with strong force to avoid the damage to the socket and your devices.
- This product has built-in lithium battery, please use carefully.
- All accessories and adaptor (if necessary) delivered within this package, will be only used for this product.

Toppoint B.V. hereby declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The complete Declaration of Conformity can be found at www.toppoint.com > 
search on item number.

LT91290  |  Speaker bamboo square 3W
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SPECIFICATIONS: 
- Batterij type: Lithium-ion
- Batterij capaciteit: 300mAh
- Speelduur: 2-2.5h
- Oplaadtijd: 2-2.5h
- Draadloze versie: 5.0
- Vermogen: 3W

PRODUCT OVERZICHT:
1. Aan-/Uitknop
 a. Lang indrukken voor Aan/Uit. Het kan ook de modus wijzigen: Draadloos muziek afspelen/TF-kaart 
  (Micro-SD).

2. Knop Volume omhoog/Volgende track
 a. Lang indrukken zal het volume verhogen.
 b. Kort indrukken schakelt naar het volgende nummer.

3. Afspelen/Pauzeer-knop
 a. Druk kort om de muziek te pauzeren, druk nogmaals om de muziek opnieuw te starten.

4. Knop Volume omlaag/Vorige track
 a. Druk lang op de knop om het volume omlaag te zetten.
 b. Kort indrukken schakelt naar het vorige nummer.

5. TF-kaartsleuf
6. LED-indicator
7. Micro-USB ingang: DC 5V

DRAADLOOS VERBINDEN
 Zet de luidspreker aan, het blauwe LED-lampje zal verschijnen. Activeer Bluetooth van de mobiele telefoon   
 en zoek naar de apparaat naam “LT91290” en sluit deze vervolgens aan. Speel de muziek af vanaf je mobiele  
 telefoon en geniet.

OPLADEN VIA USB
 Steek de meegeleverde oplaadkabel in de Micro-USB poort. Sluit het andere uiteinde aan op een pc of andere  
 adapter met 5V-uitgangen (niet meegeleverd), de rode oplaadindicator blijft branden. De oplaadtijd zou ongeveer  
 2,5 uur moeten zijn.

SECURITY AND PRECAUTION
- Sla niet met een stomp of scherp voorwerp op het product. Gooi of laat dit product niet vallen om te voorkomen  
 dat u deuken veroorzaakt.
- Gebruik een adapter met uitgang 5,0-5,5V om dit product op te laden. 
 De speaker moet worden gebruikt met de juiste spanning om schade aan het product en de bijbehorende   
 apparatuur te voorkomen
- De leveranciers zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor eventuele schade die kan ontstaan door een onjuiste werking van  
 dit product.
- Als het product geen stroom levert, hoeft u het alleen maar op te laden om weer normaal te laten functioneren.
- Bewaar dit product op een droge plaats.
- Plaats of gebruik het product nooit in natte of vuile omstandigheden.
- Gooi dit product niet in het vuur.
- Laat kinderen er nooit mee spelen, ook niet met de accessoires.
- Demonteer en monteer het product niet om het beveiligingssysteem te wijzigen, dit kan brand of explosie   
 veroorzaken.
- Stop met het gebruik van dit product als er afwijkingen optreden, zoals een abnormale geur, oververhitting,   
 verkleuring of vormverandering.
- Trek niet met veel kracht de kabel in en uit het stopcontact/de powerbank om schade aan het stopcontact en uw  
 apparaten te voorkomen.
- Dit product heeft een ingebouwde lithiumbatterij, gebruik deze zorgvuldig.
- Alle accessoires en adapter (indien nodig) die in dit pakket worden geleverd, moeten alleen voor dit product   
 gebruikt worden.

Toppoint B.V. verklaart hierbij dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiele vereisten en andere relevante voorschriften uit 
richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De complete Verklaring van Conformiteit is te vinden op www.toppoint.com > waar gezocht kan 
worden op het productnummer.

LT91290  |  Speaker bamboe vierkant 3W
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PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATIONEN: 
- Batterie: Lithium-Ionen
- Batteriekapazität: 300mAh
- Spielzeit: 2-2.5h
- Ladezeit: 2-2.5h
- Bluetooth-Version: 5.0
- Ausgangsleistung: 3W

PRODUKTÜBERSICHT:
1. Ein/Aus-Taste
 a. Langes Drücken für Ein-/Ausschalten. Drücken Sie diese Taste auch, um den Modus zu wechseln:   
  Wireless / TF-Karte ( Micro-SD ).

2. Lautstärke erhöhen / Nächster Titel-Taste
 a. Durch langes Drücken wird die Lautstärke erhöht.
 b. Kurzes Drücken wechselt zum nächsten Titel.

3. Start/Pause-Taste
 a. Kurz drücken um die Musik zu stoppen, erneut drücken um die Musik wieder zu starten.

4. Lautstärke verringern / Vorheriger Titel-Taste
 a. Durch langes Drücken wird die Lautstärke verringert.
 b. Kurzes Drücken wechselt zum vorherigen Titel zurück.

5. TF- / Micro-SD-Kartenslot
6. LED-Kontrollleuchte
7. Micro-USB Eingang: DC 5V

DRAHTLOSE KOPPLUNG
 Zet de luidspreker aan, het blauwe LED-lampje zal verschijnen. Activeer Bluetooth van de mobiele telefoon   
 en zoek naar de apparaat naam “LT91290” en sluit deze vervolgens aan. Speel de muziek af vanaf je mobiele  
 telefoon en geniet.

AUFLADEN PER USB
 Steek de meegeleverde oplaadkabel in de Micro-USB poort. Sluit het andere uiteinde aan op een pc of andere  
 adapter met 5V-uitgangen (niet meegeleverd), de rode oplaadindicator blijft branden. De oplaadtijd zou ongeveer  
 2,5 uur moeten zijn.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS
- Bitte schlagen Sie nicht mit stumpfen oder scharfen Gegenständen auf das Produkt. Werfen Sie das Gerät nicht,  
 lassen Sie es nicht fallen und beschädigen Sie es nicht auf andere Weise. 
- Bitte verwenden Sie zum Aufladen dieses Produktes einen Adapter mit einer Ausgangsleistung von 5.0V bis 5.5V.
 Das Gerät muss mit der richtigen Spannung verwendet werden, um Schäden am Produkt und anderen Geräten  
 zu vermeiden.
- Die Lieferanten sind nicht verantwortlich für Schäden, die durch den unsachgemäßen Gebrauch dieses Produktes  
 entstehen können.
- Wenn die eingebaute Batterie des Lautsprechers leer ist und keine Musik mehr abgespielt werden kann, müssen  
 Sie einfach nur die Batterie aufladen. 
- Bitte bewahren Sie dieses Produkt an einem trockenen Ort auf. Bewahren oder verwenden Sie dieses Produkt  
 niemals unter nassen oder schmutzigen Bedingungen.
- Werfen Sie dieses Produkt nicht ins Feuer.
- Lassen Sie Kinder niemals mit dem Produkt und dem Zubehör spielen.
- Bitte zerlegen Sie das Gerät nicht. Bringen Sie es zu einem qualifizierten Servicetechniker, wenn eine Reparatur  
 erforderlich ist. Ein falscher Zusammenbau kann zu Brand- und Verletzungsgefahr führen.
- Bitte verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, wenn es beschädigt oder modifiziert ist, wie z.B. bei ungewöhnlichen  
- Geruch, Überhitzung, Verfärbung oder einer Formveränderung.
- Ziehen Sie die Kabel nicht mit übermäßiger Kraft ein und aus, um Schäden an dem Stromadapter und Ihren   
 Geräten zu vermeiden. 
- Dieses Produkt hat eine eingebaute Lithiumbatterie, bitte seien Sie in der Verwendung vorsichtig.
- Alle mitgelieferten Zubehörteile und Adapter ( falls erforderlich ) sollten nur für dieses Produkt verwendet werden.

Toppoint B.V. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Produkt mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU übereinstimmt. Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter www.
toppoint.com > Suche nach Artikelnummer.

LT91290  |  Bluetooth Lautsprecher Bambus, 3W
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SPÉCIFICATIONS: 
- Batterie : Lithium-ion
- Capacité de la batterie : 300mAh
- Temps de fonctionnement avant recharge : 2- 3h
- Temps de recharge: 2-2.5h
- Version connexion sans fil : 5.0
- Puissance : 3W

PRÉSENTATION DU PRODUIT :
1. Buton ON/OFF  
 a. Appuyez longuement sur ON/OFF. Vous pouvez aussi changer les modes : Sans fil/TF   
  (Micro-SD).

2. Volume Haut/Chanson suivante 
 a. Appuyez longuement pour augmenter le volume 
 b. Appuyez brièvement pour passer à la chanson suivante  

3. Play/Pause 
 a. Appuyez brièvement pour mettre en pause, appuyez encore une fois pour reprendre 

4. Volume Bas/Chanson précédente 
 a. Appuyez longuement pour baisser le volume 
 b. Appuyez brièvement pour passer à la chanson précédente   

5. Lecteur de carte TF (Micro SD).
6. LED
7. Entrée Micro-USB: DC 5V

CONNECTION SANS FIL 
 Allumez le haut-parleur, la lumière LED bleue apparaîtra. Activez le Bluetooth du téléphone portable et   
 recherchez le nom de l’appareil “LT91290”, puis connectez-le. Écoutez la musique de votre téléphone portable et  
 profitez-en.

CHARGEMENT USB
 Insérez le câble de charge fourni dans le port Micro-USB. Connectez l’autre extrémité à un PC ou à un autre  
 adaptateur avec sortie 5V (non inclus), l’indicateur de charge rouge reste allumé. Le temps de charge devrait être  
 d’environ 2,5 heures.

SÉCURITÉ 
- Veuillez ne pas frapper le produit. Ne jetez pas ou ne laissez pas tomber ce produit pour éviter de causer des  
 dommages.  
- Veuillez utiliser un adaptateur avec sortie 5.0V-5.5V pour charger ce produit. Il doit être utilisé avec la tension  
 correcte pour éviter d’endommager le produit et l’équipement associé.
- Les fournisseurs ne sont pas responsables des dommages pouvant survenir en cas de mauvaise utilisation de ce  
 produit. 
- S’il n’y a pas de puissance de sortie du produit, il vous suffit de le recharger pour le ramener à normale.
- Conservez ce produit dans un endroit sec. Ne placez ou n’utilisez jamais le produit dans des conditions humides  
 ou sales. Ne jetez pas ce produit dans du feu
- Ne laissez jamais les enfants jouer avec, même avec les accessoires.
- Veuillez ne pas démonter et remonter notre produit pour changer le système de protection, cela pourrait   
 provoquer un incendie ou une explosion.
- Veuillez cesser d’utiliser ce produit si des anomalies surviennent, telles qu’une odeur anormale, une surchauffe,  
 une décoloration ou un changement de forme.
- Veuillez ne pas tirer et sortir avec une force forte pour éviter d’endommager la prise et vos appareils.
- Ce produit a une batterie au lithium intégrée, veuillez l’utiliser avec précaution.
- Tous les accessoires et adaptateurs (si nécessaire) livrés dans cet emballage seront uniquement utilisés pour ce  
 produit.

Toppoint B.V. déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions 
pertinentes de Directive 2014/53 / EU. La déclaration de conformité complète peut être trouvée sur www.toppoint.com 
> Recherche sur le numéro d’article.

LT91290  |  Enceinte carrée bambou 3W
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SPECIFICHE:
- Tipo di batteria: agli ioni di litio
- Capacità della batteria: 300mAh
- Tempo di gioco: 2-2,5h
- Tempo di ricarica: 2-2,5h
- Versione wireless: 5.0
- Potenza: 3W

PANORAMICA DEL PRODOTTO:
1.  Pulsante ON/OFF
 A.  Premere a lungo per accendere/spegnere. Può anche cambiare le modalità: Scheda Wireless/TF 
  (Micro-SD).

2.  Pulsante Volume su/Traccia successiva
 A.  Una pressione prolungata causerà un aumento del volume.
 B.  Premendo brevemente si passa al brano successivo.

3.  Pulsante Riproduci/Pausa
 A.  Premere brevemente per mettere in pausa la musica, premere ancora una volta per riavviare la musica.

4.  Pulsante Volume giù/Traccia precedente
 A.  Una pressione prolungata causerà una diminuzione del volume.
 B.  Premendo brevemente si passa al brano precedente.

5.  Slot per schede TF
6.  Indicatore LED
7.  Ingresso micro-USB: DC 5V

CONNESSIONE SENZA FILI
 Accendere l’altoparlante, apparirà la luce LED blu. Attivare il Bluetooth del telefono cellulare e cercare il nome del  
 dispositivo “LT91290”, quindi collegarlo. Riproduci la musica dal tuo cellulare e divertiti.

RICARICA USB
 Inserisci il cavo di ricarica in dotazione nella porta Micro-USB. Collega l’altra estremità a un PC o un altro   
 adattatore con uscita a 5 V (non incluso), l’indicatore di carica rosso rimane acceso. Il tempo di ricarica dovrebbe  
 essere di circa 2,5 ore.

SICUREZZA E PRECAUZIONE
- Si prega di non colpire il prodotto con oggetti contundenti o taglienti. Non gettare o far cadere questo prodotto  
 per evitare di causare danni.
- Si prega di utilizzare l’adattatore con uscita 5.0V-5.5V per caricare questo prodotto.
- Deve essere utilizzato con la tensione corretta per evitare danni al prodotto e alle apparecchiature associate.
- I fornitori non sono responsabili per eventuali danni che possono verificarsi con il funzionamento improprio di  
 questo prodotto.
- Se non esce potenza dal prodotto, devi solo ricaricarlo per farlo tornare alla normalità.
- Conserva questo prodotto in un luogo asciutto. Non posizionare o utilizzare mai il prodotto in condizioni umide  
 o sporche.
- Non gettare questo prodotto nel fuoco
- Non lasciare mai che i bambini ci giochino, anche con gli accessori.
- Si prega di non smontare e rimontare il nostro prodotto per cambiare il sistema di protezione, potrebbe causare  
 incendi o esplosioni.
- Si prega di interrompere l’utilizzo di questo prodotto se si verificano anomalie, come odore anomalo,   
 surriscaldamento, scolorimento o cambiamento di forma.
- Si prega di non tirare dentro e fuori con una forza eccessiva per evitare danni alla presa e ai dispositivi.
- Questo prodotto ha una batteria al litio incorporata, si prega di usare con attenzione.
- Tutti gli accessori e l’adattatore (se necessario) forniti all’interno di questo pacchetto verranno utilizzati solo per  
 questo prodotto. 

Toppoint B.V. con la presente dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e ad altre disposizioni 
rilevanti della Direttiva 2014/53 / UE. La dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponible su www.toppoint.com > 
Ricerca per numero articolo.

LT91290  |  Altoparlante bambù quadrato 3W
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ESPECIFICACIONES: 
- Tipo de batería: Iones de litio
- Capacidad de la batería: 300mAh
- Tiempo de reproducción: 2-2,5h
- Tiempo de carga: 2-2,5h
- Versión inalámbrica 5.0
- Potencia 3W

RESUMEN DEL PRODUCTO:
1. Botón de encendido/apagado
 a. Pulsación larga para el encendido/apagado. También puede cambiar los modos:    
  Tarjeta inalámbrica/TF (micro SD)

2. Botón para subir el volumen/ir a la pista siguiente
 a. La pulsación larga sube el volumen.
 b. La pulsación breve pasa a la siguiente pista.

3. Botón de reproducción/pausa
 a. La pulsación breve pausa la música. Pulse de nuevo para reiniciar la música.

4. Botón para bajar el volumen/ir a la pista anterior
 a. La pulsación larga baja el volumen.
 b. La pulsación corta pasa a la canción anterior.

5. Ranura para tarjeta TF
6. Indicador LED
7. Micropuerto USB de entrada: DC 5V

CONEXIÓN INALÁMBRICA
 Encienda el altavoz, la luz LED azul aparecerá. Active el Bluetooth del teléfono y busque el nombre de dispositivo  
 “LT91290”. Cuando lo encuentre, conéctese a él. Reproduzca la música desde su teléfono y disfrute.

CARGA USB
 Ponga el cable de carga incluido en el micropuerto USB. Conecte el otro extremo a un ordenador u otro   
 adaptador con salida de 5V (no incluido). El indicador de carga rojo sigue iluminado. El tiempo de carga es de  
 alrededor de 2,5h.

SEGURIDAD Y PRECAUCIÓN
- No golpee el producto con ningún objeto romo o afilado. No lance por el aire ni tire el producto para evitar   
 daños al mismo. 
- Utilice un adaptador con salida de 5,0-5,5V para cargar este producto.
- Debe utilizarse con el voltaje correcto para evitar el daño al producto y al equipo relacionado.
- Los proveedores no son responsables de ningún daño que pueda producirse por el uso inadecuado de este  
 producto.
- Si no sale alimentación del producto, solo tiene que recargarlo para que vuelva a la normalidad. 
- Mantenga este producto en un lugar seco. No coloque ni use nunca el producto en condiciones húmedas o  
 secas.
- No arroje este producto al fuego.
- No deje nunca a los niños jugar con él, ni tampoco con los accesorios.
- No desmonte ni repare el producto para cambiar el sistema de protección. Podría provocar incendios o   
 explosiones.
- Deje de utilizar este producto si se producen anormalidades, como olores raros, sobrecalentamiento,   
 decoloración o un cambio en la forma.
- No tire hacia dentro y hacia fuera con fuerza para no provocar daños a la toma y a sus dispositivos.
 Este producto tiene una batería de litio integrada. Utilícela con cuidado.
- Todos los accesorios y el adaptador (en caso necesario) incluidos en este paquete solo pueden utilizarse con  
 este producto.

Toppoint B.V. declara por la presente que este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones 
relevantes de Directiva 2014/53 / EU. La Declaración de conformidad completa se puede encontrar en www.toppoint.
com > Busque el número de artículo.

LT91290  |  Altavoz cuadrado de bambú 3W
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SPECYFIKACJA:
- Typ akumulatora: litowo-jonowy
- Pojemność baterii: 300mAh
- Czas gry: 2-2,5 godz
- Czas ładowania: 2-2,5 godz
- Wersja bezprzewodowa: 5. 0
- Moc: 3W

PRZEGLĄD PRODUKTÓW:
1. Przycisk ON/OFF
 a. Długie naciśnięcie powoduje włączenie zasilania  ON/OFF.  Może również zmieniać tryby pracy: Wireless/ 
  TF card (Micro SD).

2. Przycisk zwiększania głośności/następnej ścieżki
 a. Długie naciśnięcie spowoduje zwiększenie głośności.
 b. Krótkie naciśnięcie powoduje przejście do następnego utworu.

3. Przycisk Play/Pause
 a. Naciśnij krótko, aby wstrzymać odtwarzanie muzyki, naciśnij ponownie, aby ponownie rozpocząć   
 odtwarzanie muzyki.

4. Zmniejszanie głośności/ Przycisk poprzedniego utworu
 a. Długie naciśnięcie spowoduje zmniejszenie głośności.
 b. Krótkie naciśnięcie powoduje przejście do poprzedniego utworu.

5. Gniazdo karty TF
6. Wskaźnik LED
7. Wejście Micro-USB: DC 5V

POŁĄCZENIE BEZPRZEWODOWE
 Włącz głośnik, pojawi się niebieska dioda LED.  Aktywuj Bluetooth w telefonie komórkowym i wyszukaj nazwę  
 urządzenia “LT91290”, a następnie podłącz je. Odtwarzaj muzykę z telefonu komórkowego i ciesz się nią.

ŁADOWANIE PRZEZ USB
 Włóż dostarczony kabel do ładowania do portu Micro-USB.  Podłącz drugi koniec do komputera lub innego  
 adaptera z wyjściem 5V (nie dołączony), czerwony wskaźnik ładowania utrzymuje świecenie. Czas ładowania  
 powinien wynosić około 2,5 godziny.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
- Proszę nie uderzać produktu żadnym tępym lub ostrym przedmiotem.  Nie należy rzucać ani upuszczać tego  
 produktu, aby nie powodować pęknięć. 
- Proszę użyć adaptera z wyjściem 5.0V-5.5V do ładowania tego produktu.
- Należy go używać przy prawidłowym napięciu, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia produktu i powiązanych urządzeń.
- Dostawcy nie ponoszą odpowiedzialności za szkody, które mogą powstać w wyniku niewłaściwej eksploatacji  
 tego produktu.
- Jeśli nie ma mocy wyjściowej z produktu, wystarczy go naładować, aby powrócić do normalnego stanu. 
- Przechowuj ten produkt w suchym miejscu.  Nigdy nie umieszczaj ani nie używaj produktu w mokrych lub   
 brudnych warunkach.
- Nie wrzucaj tego produktu do ognia
- Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się nim, również akcesoriami.
- Nie należy demontować i ponownie montować naszych produktów w celu zmiany systemu ochrony, może to  
 spowodować pożar lub eksplozję.
- Należy zaprzestać używania tego produktu, jeśli wystąpią jakiekolwiek nieprawidłowości, takie jak nietypowy  
 zapach, przegrzanie, odbarwienie lub zmiana kształtu.
- Proszę nie ciągnąć i nie wyciągać z dużą siłą, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia gniazda i urządzeń.
- Ten produkt ma wbudowaną baterię litową, proszę używać ostrożnie.
- Wszystkie akcesoria i adaptery (jeśli są potrzebne) dostarczone w tym pakiecie, będą używane tylko dla tego   
 produktu.

Toppoint B.V. niniejszym oświadcza, że ten produkt jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymaganiami oraz pozostałymi 
stosownymi postanowieniami Dyrektywy 2014/53/EU. Pełną Deklarację Zgodności można znaleźć pod adresem www.
toppoint.com> Szukaj po numerze produktu.

LT91290  |  Głośnik bambusowy kwadratowy 3W
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TEKNISET TIEDOT:
- Akkuyyppi: Litium-ioni
- Akun kapasiteetti: 300mAh
- Soittoaika: 2-2,5h
- Latausaika: 2-2,5h
- Langaton versio: 5.0
- Teho: 3W

TUOTTEEN YLEISKATSAUS:
1. ON/OFF –painike
 a. Paina pitkään ON/OFF painiketta virran kytkemiseksi. Se voi myös muuttaa tiloja: Langaton/TF-kortti 
  (Micro SD).

2. Äänenvoimakkuuden lisäys/seuraava kappale-painike
 a. Pitkä painallus lisää äänenvoimakkuutta.
 b. Lyhyt painallus vaihtaa seuraavaan kappaleeseen.

3. Toista/Tauko –painike 
 a. Keskeytä musiikki painamalla lyhyesti, paina uudelleen aloittaaksesi musiikin uudelleen.

4. Äänenvoimakkuuden vähennys/edellinen kappale –painike
 a. Pitkä painallus vähentää äänenvoimakkuutta.
 b. Lyhyt painallus vaihtaa edelliseen kappaleeseen.

5. TF-korttipaikka
6. LED-merkkivalo
7. Micro-USB-tulo: DC 5V

LANGATON YHTEYS:
 Kytke kaiutin päälle, sininen LED-valo syttyy. Aktivoi matkapuhelimen Bluetooth ja etsi laitenimi ”LT91290” ja   
 yhdistä se. Soita musiikkia matkapuhelimestasi ja nauti. 

USB-LATAUS:
 Liitä mukana toimitettu latauskaapeli Micro-USB-porttiin. Liitä toinen pää tietokoneesen tai muuhun sovittimeen,  
 jossa on 5V:n lähtö (ei sisälly pakettiin), punainen latausilmaisin palaa latauksen aikana. Latausaika pitäisi olla noin  
 2,5 tuntia. 

TURVALLISUUS JA VAROTOIMET:
- Älä lyö tuotetta tylpillä tai terävillä esineillä. Älä heitä tai pudota tuotetta.
- Käytä tämän laitteen lataamiseen adapteria, jonka lähtöteho on 5.0V-5.5V.
- Tuotetta on käytettävä oikealla jännitteellä, jotta tuote tai siihen liittyvät laitteet eivät vahingoitu. 
- Toimittajat eivät ole vastuussa  mistään vahingoista, joita tämän tuotteen epäasianmukainen käyttö voi aiheuttaa.
- Jos tuotteesta ei tule virtaa, sinun on ladattava se, jotta sitä voidaan käyttää. 
- Säilytä tuote kuivassa paikassa. Älä koskaan aseta tai käytä tuotetta märissä tai likaisissa olosuhteissa. 
- Älä heitä tuotetta tuleen. 
- Älä koskaan anna lasten leikkiä tuotteella, koskee myös lisävarusteita.
- Älä pura ja asenna tuotetta vaihtaaksesi sen suojajärjestelmää, toiminta voi aihettaa tulipalon tai räjähdyksen. 
- Lopeta tämän tuotteen käyttö, jos siinä ilmenee poikkeavuuksia, kuten epänormaalia hajua, ylikuumenemista, väri-  
 tai muodonmuutoksia.
- Älä vedä sisään ja ulos voimalla välttääksesi pistorasian ja laitteiden vaurioitumisen. 
- Tässä tuotteessa on sisäänrakennettu litiumakku, käytä sitä varoen.
- Kaikki tämä pakkauksen mukana toimitetut lisävarusteet ja sovitin (vain tarvittaessa) käytetään vain tähän   
 tuotteeseen. 

Toppoint B.V. täten vakuuttaa, että tämä tuote noudattaa direktiivin mukaisesti annettuja 2014/53/EU säännöksiä. 
Vaatimustenmukaisuus ilmoitus löytyy osoitteesta www.toppoint.com > Etsi tuotenumerolla.
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NO

SPESIFIKASJONER: 
- Batteritype: Litium-ion
- Batterikapasitet: 300mAh
- Spilletid: 2-2,5 timer
- Ladetid: 2-2,5 timer
- Trådløs versjon: 5.0
- Effekt: 3W

PRODUKTOVERSIKT:
1. PÅ/AV -knapp
 a. Trykk lenge for å slå PÅ/AV. Den kan også endre modusene: Trådløst/Micro SD kort. 

2. Volum opp/Neste spor-knapp
 b. Langt trykk vil føre til volumøkning.
 c. Kort trykk bytter til neste sang 

3. Play/Pause-knapp
 a. Kort trykk for å sette musikken på pause, trykk en gang til for å starte musikken igjen.
 
4. Volum ned/Forrige spor -knapp 
 a. Langt trykk vil redusere volumet.
 b. Kort trykk bytter til forrige sang.

5. TF -kortspor 
6. LED-indikator 
7. Micro-USB-inngang: DC 5V

TRÅDLØS TILKOBLING
 Slå på høyttaleren, den blå LED -lampen vil lyse. Aktiver mobiltelefonens Bluetooth og søk etter enhetsnavnet  
 “LT91290”, og koble den deretter til. Spill musikken fra mobiltelefonen og nyt
 

USB LADING
 Sett den medfølgende ladekabelen inn i Micro USB-porten. Koble den andre enden til en PC eller annen adapter  
 med 5V utgang (ikke inkludert), den røde ladeindikatoren lyser skal lyse. Ladetiden bør være rundt 2,5 timer.
 
SIKKERHET OG FORHOLDSREGLER
- Vennligst ikke slå på produktet med stump eller skarp gjenstand. Ikke kast eller slipp dette produktet for å unngå å  
 forårsake skader.
- Bruk adapter med utgang 5.0V-5.5V for å lade dette produktet.
- Den må brukes med riktig spenning for å unngå skade på produktet og tilhørende utstyr.
- Leverandørene er ikke ansvarlige for skader som kan oppstå ved feil bruk av dette produktet.
- Hvis det mangler utgangseffekt fra produktet, trenger du bare å lade det opp for å få det tilbake til det normalen.
- Oppbevar dette produktet på et tørt sted. Aldri plasser eller bruk produktet under våte eller skitne forhold.
- Ikke kast dette produktet i brann.
- La aldri barn leke med det, også med tilbehøret.
- Vennligst ikke demonter og sett produktet sammen igjen for å endre beskyttelsessystemet, dette kan forårsake  
 brann eller eksplosjon.
- Vennligst slutt å bruke dette produktet hvis det oppstår avvik, for eksempel unormal lukt, overoppheting,   
 misfarging eller endrer form.
- Ikke dra kabelen inn og ut med sterk kraft for å unngå skade på kontakten og enhetene dine.
- Dette produktet har innebygd litiumbatteri, vennligst bruk forsiktig.
- Alt tilbehør og adapter (om nødvendig) levert i denne pakken, skal bare bli brukt for dette produktet.

Toppoint B.V. erklærer herved at dette produktet er i samsvar med de grunnleggende kravene og andre relevante 
regler i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den komplette samsvarserklæringen ligger tilgjengelig på www.toppoint.com > Søk på 
artikkelnummer.
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SE

SPECIFIKATIONER: 
- Batterityp: litiumjon
- Batterikapacitet: 300 mAh
- Speltid: 2-3 timmar
- Laddningstid: 2-2,5 timmar
- Trådlös version: 5.0
- Effekt: 3W

PRODUKTÖVERSIKT:
1. PÅ / AV-knapp
 a. Långt tryck för att slå PÅ / AV. Det kan också ändra lägen: Trådlöst / TF-kort (Micro SD).

2. Volym upp / Nästa spår-knapp
 a. Lång tryckning orsakar volymökning.
 b. Kort tryck växlar till nästa låt.

3. Spela upp / pausa-knappen
 a. Kort tryck för att pausa musiken, tryck en gång till för att starta musiken igen.

4. Volym ned / Föregående spår-knapp
 a. Lång tryckning för volymminskning.
 b. Kort tryck växlar till föregående låt.

5. TF-kortplats
6. LED-indikator
7. Micro-USB-ingång: DC 5V

TRÅDLÖS ANSLUTNING
 Slå på högtalaren, den blå LED-lampan kommer att visas. Aktivera Bluetooth på mobiltelefonen och sök efter  
 enhetsnamnet “LT91290” och anslut sedan den. Spela musiken från din mobiltelefon och njut.

 

USB-LADDNING
 Sätt den medföljande laddningskabeln i Micro-USB-porten. Anslut den andra änden till en dator eller annan   
 adapter med 5V-utgång (ingår ej), den röda laddningsindikatorn lyser kontinuerligt. Laddningstiden bör vara cirka  
 2,5 timmar.
 
SÄKERHET OCH FÖRSIKTIGHET
- Slå inte produkten med någon trubbig eller skarpt föremål. Kasta eller släpp inte denna produkt för att undvika  
 skador.
- Använd adapter med utgång 5,0V-5,5V för att ladda den här produkten.
- Den måste användas med rätt spänning för att undvika skador på produkten och tillhörande utrustning.
- Leverantörerna ansvarar inte för skador som kan uppstå vid felaktig användning av denna produkt.
- Om det inte finns någon effekt i produkten behöver den laddas. 
- Förvara denna produkt på en torr plats. Placera eller använd aldrig produkten i våta eller smutsiga förhållanden.
- Kasta inte produkten i eld.
- Låt aldrig barn leka med det, inte heller med tillbehören.
- Ta inte isär och sätt tillbaka produkten för att ändra skyddssystemet, det kan orsaka brand eller explosion.
- Sluta använda denna produkt om det uppstår abnormiteter, som onormal lukt, överhettning, missfärgning eller  
 formförändring.
- Dra inte i sladdar/kablar med stark kraft för att undvika skador på uttaget och dina enheter.
- Denna produkt har inbyggt litiumbatteri, använd den försiktigt.
- Alla tillbehör och adapter (om det behövs) som levereras i detta paket är endast avsedda för att användas för   
 denna produkt.

Toppoint B.V. intygar härmed att produkten efterlever de krav och bestämmelser som framgår av EUs 
radioutrustningsdirektiv 2014/53/EU. EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse (EU Declaration of Conformity) finns att ladda 
ner på www.toppoint.com > Sök på artikelnummer. 
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